

No. 12-682

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,

AND

CHASE CANTRELL, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i
Parties to the Proceeding ii
Table of Contents iii
Table of Authorities v
Opinions Below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Constitutional Provisions Involved..... 1
Introduction 4
Statement of the Case 6
 A. Article 1, § 26 6
 B. Proceedings below 8
Summary of Argument 12
Argument 14
I. Section 26 does not violate the Equal
Protection Clause when assessed under a
“traditional” analysis..... 14
II. Section 26 does not violate the political-
restructuring doctrine. 17
 A. *Hunter* and *Seattle School District* do not
prohibit a ban on preferences. 17
 B. Admissions policies are not part of the
political process. 24
 C. Section 26 did not result from a
discriminatory intent or purpose. 29

III. If this Court interprets *Seattle School District* as shielding policies requiring unequal treatment, then it should overrule *Seattle School District*. 37

Conclusion 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	14, 15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	28
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	29, 30
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Coral Constr., Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 235 P.3d 947 (2010)	14
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	21
<i>Federated Publ'ns, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Mich. State Univ.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 491 (Mich. 1999)	7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. __ (2013)	17, 32, 36

<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	passim
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	30
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	17, 20, 39
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	37
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent Cnty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	28
<i>Swann v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	19
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	16
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	13, 14, 29, 38
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)	5, 23

Other Authorities

Bill Keller, <i>Affirmative Reaction</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 9, 2013	16, 34
Caroline M. Hoxby & Christopher Avery, <i>The Missing “One-Offs”: The Hidden Supply of High-Achieving, Low Income Students</i> (2013), available at <a href="http://www.brookings.edu/~/
media/projects/bpea/spring%202013
/2013a_hoxby.pdf">http://www.brookings.edu/~/ media/ projects/bpea/spring%202013 /2013a_hoxby.pdf	33
David Card & Alan B. Krueger, <i>Would the Elimination of Affirmative Action Affect Highly Qualified Minority Applicants?</i> , 58 INDUS. & LABOR RELATIONS REV. 416 (2005)	35
David Leonhardt, <i>Better Colleges Failing to Lure Talented Poor</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 16, 2013.....	36
Kate L. Antonovics & Richard H. Sander, <i>Affirmative Action Bans and the “Chilling Effect,”</i> 15 AM. LAW & ECON. R. 252 (2013)	35
Larry R. Faulkner, Editorial, <i>The “Top 10 Percent Law” is Working for Texas</i> (Oct. 19, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.utexas.
edu/president/past/faulkner/speeches/ten_per
cent_101900.html">http://www.utexas. edu/president/past/faulkner/speeches/ten_per cent_101900.html	33

- Richard H. Sander & Stuart Taylor, Jr.,
 MISMATCH: HOW AFFIRMATIVE ACTION HURTS
 STUDENTS IT'S INTENDED TO HELP, AND WHY
 UNIVERSITIES WON'T ADMIT IT (2012) 32
- Richard K. Kahlenberg, *A Better Affirmative
 Action*, available at
<http://tcf.org/assets/downloads/tcf-abaa.pdf>. 30, 34
- Richard Pérez-Peña, *In California, Early Push
 for College Diversity*,
 N.Y. TIMES, May 8, 2013 31
- Richard Sander, *An Analysis of the Effects of
 Proposition 209 Upon the University of
 California*, available at [http://
 www.seaphe.org/pdf/analysisoftheeffectsofpro
 position209.pdf](http://www.seaphe.org/pdf/analysisoftheeffectsofproposition209.pdf). 31
- Stanley Rothman, Seymour Martin Lipset & Neil
 Nevitte, *Does Enrollment Diversity Improve
 University Education?*,
 15 INT'L J. PUB. OPINION RES. 8 (2003) 36
- Thurston Domina, *How Higher Ed Can Fix K-12*
 (Oct. 12, 2007), available at
[http://www.insidehighered.com/views/2007/
 10/12/domina](http://www.insidehighered.com/views/2007/10/12/domina) 35
- Time to scrap affirmative action*,
 THE ECONOMIST, Apr. 27, 2013 15
- UC Application, Admissions, and Enrollment of
 California Resident Freshmen for Fall 1989
 through 2010*, available at
[http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/flowfrc_
 10.pdf](http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/flowfrc_10.pdf). 31

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. I, § 26 passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 passim
